Rev 04 09/15/2021

SIMPLICITY
PARTS BOOK

VERVE CINCH JESSIE
CANISTER MODELS ALL VERSIONS




Simplicity Model VERVE CINCH JESS

UPPER BODY




UPPER BODY Simplicity Model VERVE CINCH JESS
KEY |PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 C390-0100 On/Off Switch Pedal Assembly
2 C390-0900 Cord Reel Pedal Assembly
3 B390-6600 Foot Pedal Spring
4 C390-0200 Tool Lid Latch Assembly
B390-03S0O Orange Tool Lid (JESS)
5 B390-03FB Blue Tool Lid (CINCH)
B390-03RD Red Tool Lid (VERVE)
6 B390-1900 Main On/Off Switch
7 B390-0200 Tool Lid Hinge
8 B390-2100 Tool Lid Spring
B390-20SO Orange Filter Cover (JESS)
9 B390-20FB Blue Filter Cover (CINCH)
B390-20RD Red Filter Cover (VERVE)
10 C390-1000 Variable Speed Control Cover Assembly
11 B390-4300 Variable Speed Control Circuit Board
B390-0100 HEPA Filter Bulk
12 SF-I8 Filter Set (Includes HEPA and Secondary)
B390-04SO Orange Dust Cover Lid (JESS)
13 B390-04FB Blue Dust Cover Lid (CINCH)
B390-04RD Red Dust Cover Lid (VERVE)
14 C390-0300 Dust Cover Latch Assembly
15 B390-0500 Hose Inlet
16 B390-0600 Pin Socket (Includes Wire Harness)
17 B390-0900 Tool Base
18 B390-2900 Body Back Cover
19 B390-0800 Dust Seal
B390-27S0O Orange Upper Body Compartment (JESS)
20 B390-27FB Blue Upper Body Compartment (CINCH)
B390-27RD Red Upper Body Compartment (VERVE)
21 B390-1600 Cord Outlet Cover




Simplicity Model VERVE CINCH JESS

LOWER BODY

(T FFT




LOWER BODY Simplicity Model VERVE CINCH JESS
KEY |PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 SHH-6 HEPA Bag (6 pack)
TB-900 HEPA Bag (Bulk Single)
2 C390-0600 Bag Holder (Includes spring)
3 B390-4700 Filter Frame
4 C390-0700 Secondary Filter
SF-I8 Filter Set (Includes HEPA and Secondary)
5 B390-1000 Furniture Guard
6 B390-3300 Lower Body Compartment
7 B390-1400K Main PC Board
8 B390-3200 Pressure Switch Hose (FBI)
9 D390-1400 Cord Reel Assembly
10 B390-3400 Handle Cover
11 B390-1300 Wand Parking Bracket
12 C390-0800 Caster Wheel Assembly
13 B390-2500 Main PCB Fuse White (All Models)
14 B390-2600 Power Nozzle Fuse Clear (VERVE, CINCH)




MOTOR ASSEMBLY Simplicity Model VERVE CINCH JESS

KEY |PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 B390-5700 Motor Seal Ring A
2 B390-6900 Motor Seal Ring B
3 B390-3900 Thermal Switch
4 C390-2100 Motor Assembly




TOOLS & ACCESSORIES Simplicity Model VERVE CINCH JESS

KEY |PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 B390-4500 Straight Suction Wand (JESS)
D390-4600B Powered Wand (VERVE, CINCH)
) C351-1843 Straight Suction 3 in 1 Tool Holder (JESS)
B390-6114 3 in 1 Tool Holder (VERVE/CINCH)
3 C351-1014 3 in 1 Tool
4 Not Available Straight Suction Hose Assembly (JESS)
D390-2018 Powered Hose Assembly (VERVE, CINCH)
5 Not Available Powered Hose Only No Ends (VERVE, CINCH)
6 Not Available Hose Handle Board (VERVE, CINCH)
7 B390-4800 Hose Strain Relief
8 C390-0400 Dusting Brush Assembly
9 B390-1800 Crevice Tool
10 HVST.2 Rug Floor Tool
11 HFI-B Floor It Tool
12 SPB-40.4 Compact Power Nozzle (CINCH) Breakdown on separate page
13 SPB-200S.6 Full Size Power Nozzle (VERVE) Breakdown on separate page
14 WND-KIT Wand Repair Kit (Button, Latch, and Spring)




Simplicity Model CINCH

COMPACT POWER NOZZLE




COMPACT POWER NOZZLE Simplicity Model CINCH
KEY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION KEY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 D354-1000 Neck Assembly 35 B354-1700 Large Wheel

2 A733-0614 Screw 7 X 1/2 #6 Hi Lo 36 B354-1600 Large Wheel Axle

3 B350-7214B Plug Cover 37 B354-0900 Squeegee

4 B354-2400 Standard Neck for 38 B354-0600 Balance Weight
Compact Nozzle 19 AT33-0814 Screw Black Panhead

5 B354-2800 Neck Lock Ring 3mm X 10mm

6 C354-3000 Neck Pivot 40 C354-1300 Agitator Assembly

7 D354-0900 Neck Button Assembly 41 D354-0700 Baseplate Assembly

8 B354-2700 Wand Lock Cover 42 D354-0400 Small Wheel Assembly

9 B354-2600 Wand Lock Spring 43 B354-0700 Baseplate Locking

10 B354-2500 Wand Lock Button Screws
Nozzle Cover with Lens 44 B354-0100B Baseplate Squeegee

1 D354-0600 (Black Replacement) Compact Power Nozzle

- 45 SPB-40.4

12 B354-1200  |Headlight Lens (CINCH)

13 B354-4000 Neck Lock Cover

14 B354-3600 Neck Lock Washer

15 B354-3900B Neck Lock Spring

16 B354-3700 Neck Lock Pin
Neck Lock E Clip 3/16”

17 AT32:9700 |5 oen P

Screw Pan Head 3mm X

18 A733-0705
8mm
19 B354-0300 LED Reflector
20 B354-4900 LED Board
21 B354-2300B Basetray Cover
22 B354-0400 Circuit Breaker
Screw Black Panhead
23 A733-0814 3mm X 10mm
24 B354-1400 Cord Lock
Cord Assembl
25 D354-0100 (Includes Strai}rll Relief)
26 B354-4300 Strain Relief
27 B354-5300 Insultherm Tubing
28 D354-1500 PC Board
29 B354-0500 Motor Lead Cover
30 B354-3200 Rear Motor Mount
31 B354-1300 Front Motor Mount
32 D354-1100 Motor Assembly
33 B354-5200 Belt
34 D354-0300 Bottom Housing

Assembly




Simplicity Model VERVE

FULL SIZE POWER NOZZLE




FULL SIZE POWER NOZZLE Simplicity Model VERVE
KEY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION KEY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 D350-4543B [ Neck Assembly w/ Cord 33 B350-3942 Height Adjust Wheel
2 B350-7314B Canister Connection Plug Steel Agitator Assembly
3 A732-8414  |Screw Hi Lo #8 X 7/16 34 D351-2100 [ (See agitator page for
4 B350-7700 | Wand Release Axle breakdown)
5 B350-7600B Wand Release Spring 35 D350-3314 Belt Housing with Seals
6 B350-4714C Teflon Seal 36 B350-8601B Felt Seal for Belt Housing
37 C351-5700 Axle Stamping
7 B350-7514B er;? Release Lower Bottom Plate Assembly w/
38 C351-5800 Seals
Wand Release Upper
8 B350-7414B Pedal Baseplate Screw #8
39 A430-0205
9 Order #1 Neck 16X2.5
: 40 A733-0300 Motor Screw M3 X 21
10 C350-1000 Top Housing Assembly
(Black Replacement) D350-1100 2.5 Amp Breaker for dot 4
11 B350-1515 | Headlight Lens and Later Power Nozzles
Hidden Raceway 2.5 Amp Breaker for dot 2
12 D350-5100 Assembly 41 D350-1800 and Older Power Nozzles
13 B350-5943 Podal with Ametek Motors
14 | B3502601 | Tilt Lock Lever 53501700 3 /zngifre;ker f(’;d(’tlz
- - - an er Power Nozzles
12 Ezzgi?(l)éll :II'I(;;“OCII;PIH with Northland Motors
_ Bl o Ha"ev,"ay 42 | A733-0200B |Hex Nut for Breaker
17 D350-9900 ottom Flousing 43 A733-0100B | Lock Washer for Breaker
Assembly l 1
Power Nozzle Assembly
Felt Seal for Bottom 44 SPB-200S.6
18 B350-8701B Housing (VERVE)
19 B350-3500 Tilt Lock Torsion Spring
20 B350-3400 Tilt Lock Link
71 D350-6531 Rear Wheel Assembly w/
Axle
22 C350-4300 LED Assembly
23 C350-9700 Height Adjust Assembly
24 B350-5300 Ped:al Compression
Spring
25 A350-0100B | Light Socket
26 B350-6197B Reflector
27 A113-2200 Power Nozzle Motor
28 B350-2514 Belt
29 A350-0000 Light Bulb Xenon 12v
30 A350-2200 Helght Adjust Tension
Spring
31 C350-9800 Height Adjust Bar
Assembly
32 B350-4000B | Retaining Ring 5/16”




FULL SIZE NOZZLE AGITATOR

KEY |PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 A375-0100 Locking Hex Nut

2 A375-0200 Bearing

3 A733-1810 Clamped Agitator Screw 80mm

4 A733-1800 Clamped Agitator Screw 40mm

5 B351-2800 Agitator Shaft (Not Available)
B351-2000 Nylon Brush Strip Short (Standard)

6 B351-1801 White Brush Strip Short
B351-1800 Natural Brush Strip Short
B351-2100 Nylon Brush Strip Long (Standard)

7 B351-1901 White Brush Strip Long
B351-1900 Natural Brush Strip Long

8 B351-2500 Pulley (Not Currently Available)

9 B351-4400 End Cap Cover

10 B375-3900 Felt Seal

11 B375-3600 Metal End Cap

12 B475-1800 Bearing Cartridge

13 B475-1900 Retainer Ring

14 C351-2200 Agitator Core (Not Available)

15 D351-2100 Power Nozzle Agitator Assembly

Simplicity Model VERVE




